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BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s 
appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 
the appellant petitioned the Board to make a determination based on the Seventh Edition of the 
Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the appellant will be 
granted a variance from the Code’s sprinkler system requirement and the facility will be designated as 
an R-4 use group provided that all residents of the property can meet the Code requirement that they 
can egress the building within two and one half minutes unassisted and provided that, if they are 
unable to do so, they will not be permitted to reside in the building. 
 
 The appellant requested that the Board grant occupancy as R-4 use group in a building that 
was designed for R-2 use group.  Lance Trevallion, Building Official, appeared on behalf of the 
appellee.  Wyn Toepher appeared on behalf of the appellant.  All witnesses were duly sworn.   
 

Procedural History 
 

The Board convened a public hearing on March 15, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 
§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 
  

Findings of Fact 
 

 The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is 
substantial evidence to support the following findings: 
 

1. The property at issue is located at 88 Stony Hill Road, Wilbraham, MA. 
2. The subject of this appeal is related to the use group designation of the facility. 
3. The facility was constructed and designed as use group R-2 congregate living facility for 

seniors. 
4. The facility is currently operating as use group R-4 group residence, which would require 

the installation of sprinkler systems. 
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5. Classification as an R-4 use group requires that the occupants are capable of self-
preservation and have the ability to egress the building within two and one half minutes 
without assistance.  

6. The facility currently houses two individuals who rely on wheelchairs and/or walkers for 
mobility. 

 
 

Analysis 
 

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board 
 

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute 
provides that: 
  

Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to 
act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the 
administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and 
regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may 
within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such 
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      
G.L. c.143, §100.   
 
The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this 

Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100. 
 

B. State Building Code requirements 
 

The issue in this case is whether the appellant shall be granted a variance from the installation 
of sprinkler systems for use as an R-4 use group in a building that was designed and constructed as R-
2 use group.  According to Section 3408.1 of 780 CMR, “[n]o change shall be made in the use or 
occupancy of any building that would place the building in a different division of the same group of 
occupancies or in a different group of occupancies, unless such building is made to comply with the 
requirements of this code for such division or group of occupancies.”  Section 903.1.2 if 780 CMR 
states, “[w]here allowed in buildings of Group R, up to and including four stories in height, automatic 
sprinkler systems shall be installed throughout in accordance with NFRA 13R.”   

 
The appellant testified that the facility currently houses ten occupants on two floors.  The 

appellee testified that the facility was designed and built as a school and was eventually renovated to 
become a congregate living facility for elders capable of self preservation.  The appellee stated that, 
when performing an annual inspection of the facility, he discovered that the facility was being 
operated as an R-4 group home, which would require the installation of sprinkler systems under the 
Code.   

 
Pursuant to the Code, classification as an R-4 group residence requires that the occupants be 

capable of self preservation, specifically having the ability to egress the building within two and one 
half minutes without assistance.  The appellant presented evidence showing that the facility currently 
houses two individuals who rely on wheelchairs and/or walkers for mobility.  The appellant testified 
that the occupants have exited the building within two and one half minutes on prior occasions and 
that, although the two individuals who rely on wheelchairs and/or walkers were unable to do so on 
one occasion due to circumstances relating to their care, they have since been provided with 
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additional training and support.  The appellant further stated that she is confident that the individuals 
will be able to egress the building within two and one half minutes in the future.  

  
 

Conclusion 
 

A motion was made by Brian Gale and seconded by Alexander MacLeod to grant a variance 
to the sprinkler system requirement for R-4 use group as a group residence provided that all residents 
of the facility are capable of exiting the building within two and one half minutes without assistance.  
The motion passed.  The appellant’s request for variance and for designation as an R-4 use group is 
hereby granted. 

 
 

                                                      
_______________________    _______________________   __________________ 

Brian Gale             Alexander MacLeod  Doug Semple 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  May 23, 2011 
 
 
 


